
 

                                                                                

Number: PL – 500 

Date:  December 28, 2016 

Subject: NPA 223 to Overlay NPA 717 (Pennsylvania) 

Related Previous Planning Letters: None 

             

General Description 

On October 27, 2016 the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in its order in Docket P-2015-

2510230, approved an all services overlay as the relief method for the 717 NPA. The 717 NPA 

generally covers the south-central portion of the state and serves communities such as 

Gettysburg, Harrisburg, Lancaster, Lebanon, and York.  The new 223 NPA will serve the same 

geographic area currently served by the existing 717 NPA.   

 

Implementation of Relief Plan 

The unique implementation interval requirements provided by the Commission require NANPA 

to provide a monthly report on the projected exhaust date of the 717 NPA based on actual carrier 

demand. When the PUC determines the 717 NPA is within 3-months of exhaust it will notify the 

industry to start customer education and permissive dialing. Service providers shall not 

commence customer education until the Commission informs them that the 717 NPA will 

exhaust within three months. All network preparation is to be completed no later than March 1, 

2017. As the dates for the implementation intervals become known NANPA will publish another 

planning letter. 

Implementation of the New 223 overlay is as follows: 

 Time Date 

Completion of Network 

Preparation  
12:01 AM Eastern 3/1/2017 

Start of permissive 10-digit 

dialing & customer education – 

Pending notice from PUC of   

3-months to exhaust 

12:01 AM Eastern TBD 

End of permissive dialing and 

start of mandatory 10-digit 

dialing with first assignment of 

NXX codes from new NPA 

12:01 AM Eastern TBD 

Earliest new NPA central office 

code activation date * 
- TBD 

Earliest date central office 

codes in the new NPA may be 

ordered through NANPA 

- TBD 

 * In Service Date of the New 223 NPA 
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During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on 

either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive 

period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.   

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their 

switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for 

customers. 

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map 

A rate center map of the 223/717 NPA overlay is attached.  Since NXX information may change 

over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG Routing 

Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information.  Information in the LERG 

Routing Guide and the NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom 

Routing Administration (TRA), at 732-699-6700. 

 

Dialing Plan 

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 223 and 

717 NPAs will be as follows: 

    *1+10 digit dialing for all HNPA and FNPA calls permissible at service provider’s discretion 

Network Testing 

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 223 NPA has been activated 

throughout their networks.  The test number to verify the routing to the new NPA will be in 

service beginning 90-days prior to effective date of new NPA.  The test number will be used to 

verify the routing to the 223 NPA is: 223-990-TEST (8378).  A recorded announcement will 

indicate that the test call has been successfully completed. 

 

General Information 

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities. 

The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation 

decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of 

individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will 

occur exactly as described herein. 

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan 

Local & Toll Calls Overlay Home NPAs 

(HNPA) 

10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)* 

Local & Toll Calls Foreign NPA (FNPA) 

outside of overlay 

1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

Operator Services 
Credit card, collect, third party 

HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

http://www.nanpa.com/
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Contact Information 

General questions regarding the relief of the 717 NPA overlay should be directed to Wayne 

Milby, Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 804-795-5919.  Questions of a technical nature 

should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.   

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the 

implementation of the relief plan described herein.  Because this information is subject to 

change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.  

SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS: -- PA 717 

 

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID 
Donny McKinnies 365 Wireless 678-916-0624 donny@365wireless.net 

Norman Lee American Messaging 972-353-1835 Norman.lee@americanmessaging.net  

Karen Hoffman Armstrong 301-459-7590 khoffman@isitel.com  

George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com 

James Joyce ATX 610-755-4059 jjoyce@BroadViewNet.com 

Rob Brezina Bandwidth.com 919-297-1072 rbrezina@bandwidth.com 

Analyce Grogan Bandwidth.com 919-827-4278 agrogan@bandwidth.com 

Rebecca Robbins Big River 573-3883734 rrobbins@bigrivertelephone.com 

Nicole Winkler Big River 573-651-3373 nwinkler@bigrivertelephone.com 

James Joyce Broadview 610-755-4059 jjoyce@BroadViewNet.com 

Frank Vegel Broadvox 216-373-4630 fvegel@broadvox.com  

Margaret Cox CenturyLink 252-641-3384 Margaret.Cox@CenturyLink.com  

Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.Schmitz@CenturyLink.com 

Bryan Medina Comcast 720-267-7186 Bryan_Medina@cable.comcast.com 

Jan D. VanDeCarr Frontier 518-773-6252 Jan.vandecarr@ftr.com 

Shannon Suppa Choice 585-530-2849 ssuppa@onecommunications.com 

Ellen Washbon Commonwealth 585-777-1165 Ellem.Washbon@frontiercorp.com 

Karen Hoffman Core 301-459-7590 khoffman@jsitel.com 

Ellen Washbon CTSI 585-777-1165 Ellem.Washbon@frontiercorp.com 

Nikki Sweeney Infinite 610-355-9775 nsweeney@linesystems.com  

Scott Seab Level3 720-888-3942 Scott.seab@level3.com  

Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@level3.com 

Laura Gibson Indigo Wireless 570-723-7314 lgibson@indigowireless.com 

Rick Lane Lackawaxen 570-685-0040 rlane@itis.net 

Rick Kulasinsky NEP Cell Corp. 570-785-2262 rk@nep.net 

Jim Weidman One Communications 585-530-2618 jweidman@onecommunications.com 

Patrick Phipps Peerless Network 312-506-0933 pphipps@peerlessnetwork.com 

Bea McKoy PAETEC 704-319-1351 Beatrice.mckoy@paetec.com 

Lynda Halaburda Schuykill 570-628-5559 lhala@schmobile.com 

Don Snyder Service Electric 610-928-3906 donsynydr@icorellc.com 

Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-315-9108 Shaunna.l.forshee@sprint.com 

Karen Riepenkroger Sprint 913-315-8546 Karen.s.riepenkroger@sprint.com 

Nicole Febles T-Mobile 973-898-8556 Nicole.febles@t-mobile.com  

Cherry Hill T-Mobile 469-241-3679 Cherry.hill@t-mobile.com  

Paula Jordan 

Campagnoli 

T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula.jordan@t-mobile.com 

Mark Burns Spok 972-801-0515 Mark.burns@spok.com 

Laura Dalton Verizon 914-741-7018 Laura.r.dalton@verizon.com  

Yun Lee Verizon 516-229-2891 Yun.j.lee@verizon.com 

Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3662 Dana.Crandall@VerizonWireless.com 

Michelle Bowyer Windstream 864-672-5333 Michelle.bowyer@windstream.com 
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Marlon Brown XO 972-578-6552 Marlon.brown@xo.com 

Amy Freund YMAX 267-424-4400 Amy.Freund@Ymaxcorp.com 

 

                                 

                                              

mailto:Marlon.brown@xo.com
mailto:Amy.Freund@Ymaxcorp.com


ELIZABETHVILLE

HALIFAX

HARRISBURG

CITY ZONE-1 SCHAEFFERSTOWN

MYERSTOWN

LITITZ

FRYSTOWN

NEW

HOLLAND

GAP

LEOLA

MARYSVILLE

AKRON

DUNCANNON

CARLISLE

MECHANICSBURG

LEBANON

HARRISBURG

CITY ZONE-2

DAUPHIN
EAST

WATERFORD

LIVERPOOL

MCALISTERVILLE

MILLERSTOWN

THOMPSONTOWN

NEWBURG

(CUMBERLAND)DRY

RUN

FAYETTEVILLE

CHAMBERSBURG

SHIPPENSBURG

NEWVILLE

REEDSVILLE

MCVEYTOWN

LEWISTOWN

(MIFFLIN)

DILLSBURG

YORK

LEWISBERRY

MIDDLETOWN

FAWN

GROVE DELTA

COLUMBIA

MILLERSVILLE

RICHFIELD

MIFFLINTOWN

PORT

ROYAL

BLAIN

BIGLERVILLE

JONESTOWN

BELLEVILLE

MERCERSBURG

MARION

SAINT

THOMAS

GREENCASTLE
WAYNESBORO

BLUE RIDGE

SUMMIT

EAST

BERLIN

GLEN

ROCK

PALMYRA

MOUNT

JOY

MANHEIM

ELIZABETHTOWN

QUARRYVILLE

WARFORDSBURG

NEEDMORE

LANCASTER

LOYSVILLE

JEFFERSON

(YORK)

MCCONNELLSBURG

NEWPORT

MILLERSBURG

GRATZ

LYKENS

MOUNT

HOLLY

SPRINGS

HUMMELSTOWN

LITTLESTOWN

HANOVER

(YORK)

SPRING

GROVE

NEW

OXFORD

LOGANVILLE

MANCHESTER

STEWARTSTOWN

AIRVILLE

HERSHEY

MOUNT

GRETNA

EPHRATA

MOUNTVILLE

RAWLINSVILLE

HENSEL

INTERCOURSE

STRASBURG

ICKESBURG

GETTYSBURG

FAIRFIELD

TOWER CITY

YORK

SPRINGS
DOVER WRIGHTSVILLE

RED

LION
BROGUE

MARIETTA

DENVER

LANDISVILLE

KIRKWOOD

NEW

BLOOMFIELD

ANNVILLE

TERRE

HILL

SHELLSVILLE

223 NPA & 717 NPA

PENNSYLVANIA 223-717 RATE CENTER MAP

© 2016 CoreLogic, Inc.  All rights reserved.rev: 2016-11-03

Legend

NPA Boundaries

Rate Center Boundaries

PENNSYLVANIA 223 & 717 AREA CODE OVERLAY


